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Rubber Factory, Trivandrum

650. Shri Vasudevan Nair:
Shri Warior:

Will the Minister of Labour, Employment and Rehabilitation be pleas-

(2)

(3)
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ed to state:

(a) whether there ig a dispute bet«
ween the workers and mmanagement of the Trivandrum Rubber Factory in Kerala regarding the bonus for 1964-
65;

(b) the bonus paid for 1962-63 and 1963-64; and

(c) the management’s offer of bonus for 1964-657

The Minister of Labour, ment and Rehabilitation
Jagjivan Ram): (a) Yes.

Employ-
(Shri

(b) The Trivandrum Rubber Works
Ltd. was formed on 24-2-1964 by the
amalgamation of Travancore Rubber Works, Kerala Government Cycle Rim Factory and Kerala Cycles. The bonug paid in these concerns for 1962-
63 and 1963-64 is as follows:

1962-63

1963-64
(i) Travancore Rubber Works. Rs. 44,882.00 Rs. 40,419.27
(ii) Kerala Govt. Cycle Rim, Rs. 1,856.40 Rs. 2,16845

Factory.
(iii) Kerala Cycles.

No bonus was paid as this was running

. as a departmental unit,

(c) 4 per cent of emoluments or Rs. 40 whichever is higher as per the Payment of Bonus Act, 1965,

Automatic Telephone Service

651, Shrl Yashpal Singh:
Shri Balmiki:
Shri Bagri:

Will the Minister of Communica-
tlems be pleased to state:

(8) the number and names of the sities where the telephone service is proposed to be made automatic in the year 1966-687;

(b) the number and names of the eities where the telephone service was made automatic in the year 1965-66;
and

(c) the amount spent on the same in the year 1965-66 and likely to be spent in the year 1966-677

The Minister of State in the Depar ts of Parlk tary Affairs and C icati (Shri tha
Rao): (a) The information is being collected and shall be placeq on the table of the Lok Sabha shortly.

(b) The information is given in Statement laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library, See
No. LT-5545/66].

(c) The amount likely to be spent in year 1866-67 will be given along with the information in reply to item
(a) above.

For item (b) above, the amount likely to be spent during 1965-66 is Rs. 140.26 lakhs.

